
Ij'zic. v s t

• Minutes of the
Meeting of the State Board of Agriculture

December 19, 1935

Present: Messrs. Brody (Chairman) Berkey, Daane, Downing, Hals tea d, Mrs. Wilson: ?;!r. Elliott,
superintendent of public instruction; President Shaw and Secretary Hannah.

Absent: No one.

The meeting was celled to order at 9:45 A.M.

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved, having been forwarded to the Board members.

\ RESIGNATIONS

1. Resignation of \!r. M, M, Golden, Instructor in English, effective December 51, 1955. (The
English Department is authorized to employ a substitute for the balance of the year at a
salary of not to exceed ^1200*00).

: 2. Resignation of Mr* R. H. Vfestveld, Associate Professor end Research Associate in Forestry,
effective January 1, 1956.

5. Resignation of Mr. 'V. A. Murray, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering, effective
January 1, 1956„

4. Resignation of Mr. M. G. Farleman, Instructor in Zntomolopy, effective December 31, 1955.

5. Resignation of Mr. Ralph K. Morrish, Extension Specialist in Farm Crops, effective
December 31, 1955.

: 6. Resignation of Mr. A* J. Patch, Assistant Extension Editor, effective January 1, 1956*

7. Resignation of Miss Sylva V:ixson, Assistant State Club Leader, effective December 51, 1955.

8. Resignation of Mr. James M, 7'etkins, half-time graduate assistant in Farm ^roos, effective
es of -.December 15, 1955.

9. Resignation of Mrs, Eunice Pardee, quarter-time .graduate assistant in /Tome Management (purnell
funds), effective December 51, 1955* Dean Dye recommends that the brlance of Mrs. Pardee's
salary for the year be added to Purnell maintenance budgets.

10. Resignation of Mrs. Oiga "Ravens Severens, College Health Service nurse, effective December
51, 1935.

11* Resignation of Miss Janette Trachsel, stenographer in the Department of Horticulture, effec-
tive December 1, 1955.

12* Resignation of Mrs. Ford L&Noble (Esther Sleight), Information Clerk in the Registrar's
Office, effective January 15, 1956.

13* Resignation of Mrs. Ho R. Taylor, stenographer in the Department of Animal Pathology,
effective December 1, 1955.

On motion of Mr. Halstead, seconded by Mr. Daane, it vrfjs voted to accept the above resignations,

LEAVES

1. Recommendation that Mr. Theodore Roethke, Instructor in English, be granted leave without
pay for the oeriod December 1, 1955 to September 1, 1956. Further recommendation that a
substitute be employed for the balance cf the oresent school year at a sclary not to exceed
$1200*00 for the"period.

2. Request of Dr. Irma Gross, Associate Professor a.nd Research Assistant in Home Management,
for grant of leave without nay from January I, 1956 to June ?0, 1956.

On motion of Mr* Brody, seconded by Mr. Downing, it was voted to sporove one two leaves of
absence.

Anoointnients APPOINTMENTS

Appointment of Mr. William J. Baker as Associate Professor of Forestry, replacing martially
Messrs*, Newins and ftestveld (both resigned) at a salary of 85000.00 -oer year, effective
January 1, 1956. The appointment is to be on a twelve months' basis, with additional
remuneration for summer school service when necessary.

Appointment of Mr, Walter A. Hedrich es Instructor in Electrical Engineering" replacing Mr.
V:". A. Murray (resigned) at a salary of S2000 per yeery effective January 1, 1976.

Transfer of Mr, George Termer from the position of Extension Specialist and Research /ssis-
tanx, to that of Extension Specialist in Farm Crops, replacing Mr. Morrish (resigned) at a
salary of 82500.00 per year, effective January 1, 1936.

L



December 19/ 1955

APPOINTMENTS, continued

4. Appointment-of .Dr. Carter M. Harrison as Research Associate and Extension Specialist in Farm
Crops, replacing Mr. V^enner (transferred above) at a salary of S27Q0.Q0 per year, effective
January 1, 1336. ' '

1209

Aooointments

I

I

5. Transfer of Miss Olra Bird iron the nosition of Assistant State Club Leader at Merouette to the
same oosition with headquarters at the College, replacing Miss i':ixson (resigned). Appointment
is to be effective January 1st with en increase in salary from §2190.00 to $2600.00 per year:
Miss Wixson's salary has been $2700.00.

6. Transfer of Miss Beatrice Boyle from the position of County Club Agent for Chippewa County to
that of Assistant State Club Leader at Marquette, replacing Miss Bird (transferred above) at a
salary of $2500.00 'oev year, effective January I, 1356*

7. Appointment of Mr. Ca.rlton S. Garrison as half-time graduate assistant in Farm Crops, replacing
Mr. Watkins (resigned) for the ba.ls.nce of the'present'year, effective December 16, 1955.

8. Appointment of Mrs. Ardath Xnapp ss Health Service night nurse, replacing Mrs, . Severens
(resigned), effective January 1, 1956. Appointment is to be at the same salary, $1240.00 oer
year plus board end laundry•

9. Temporary appointment of Miss Margaret Bohn as stenographer in the Department of Horticulture
for the month of December only, replacing Miss Trachsel (resigned) at the rate of S90e00 ~er
month*

I

I

I

10* appointment of Miss Ella Themes as information Clerk, Registrar's Office, replacing Mrs,
LaNoble (resigned) at e. salary of S114Q.00 oer year, effective January 1, 1956.

11. Transfer of Mrs* Winifred Ware from the position of Clerk, Registrar's Office, to that of ;
Assistant Recorder, effective January 1, 1936, with an increase in salary from that of $1080.00 |
to £1200,00 per year. i

12. Appointment of Miss Wilma Leet as Clerk, Registrar's Office, at a salary of £840.00 per year,
effective January 1, 1936. This is an additional position made necessary by increased en-
rollment work,

15e Appointment of Miss Marian McLean as stenographer in the Department of Animal Pathology, re-
placing Mrs. Taylor (resigned) on the same salary basis: one-half (840.00 oer month) to be ;
paid from Abortion Test funds, and. one-half by the Sta.te Department of Agriculture,- appointment
to be effective as of December 1, 1935.

14. Appointment of Miss Ruth Lindquist as Assistant Professor of Home Management and Child Develop- \
ment at a salary of $1600.00 plus room for the period January 1st to June 50th. Miss Lind-
quist replaces Dr. Gross (leave recommended above) .

15. Transfer of Mr. M. H. Avery from the position of County Club Agent,1 Saginaw County, to that of
Assistant State Club Leader, replacing Mr. G. A* Thorpe (resigned) at a salary of $2600*00 i
per'year, effective -January 1st* I

16. Aooointmsnt of Mr. E. C. Scheidenhelm as Instructor and Extension Specialist in Dairy Husbandry i
effective January 1, 1936 at a salary of ££700.00 oer jeer (equal division of salary between
college and Bankhead-Jones). Mr- Scheidenhelm replaces in part Mr. L.'Yc. Lamb, Instructor in i
Dairy Husbandry, vho resigned November 1st.

17. Appointment of Mr. R. M. Classen es special Instructor in Economics for the winter and soring
terms at a salary of 8550.00 oer term (to be oeid in six equal installments, beginning January
SI, 1955). Mr. Olsssen vrill take the class as taught by Dr. Thrun, who is novr on leave.

13. Continuance of the appointment nf Mr* George Alderton to handle athletic publicity for the
period. January 1st to September 1, 1956 at a salary of $700.00• This carries with it recom-
mendation- for the allocation of $300•00 to cover purchases of necessary materials•

19. Appointment of Mr. S. S. Weisner as Extension Specialist in poultry Husbandry (poultry Disease),
effective as of December 16, on a two-thirds time basis, v;ith one-third of his time free for
work on his D.V.lvu degree. ?fr. Weisnerjs salarj^ on this basis will be S2000.00 per year*

20. Appointment of Dr. G. F. Gray as Research Assistant in Horticulture, replacing Dr. Nc L.'
Partridge (now on leave) for the period January 1st to November 15, 1956 at the salary rate of
$2000.00 per veer.

On motion of Mr. Daa.ne, seconded by Mr. Brody, it vzs voted to aoorove the aooointments.

Additions to 'staff requested because of increased enrollments:

21. Temporary appointment of Miss Ruth Smith as full-time Instructor in Textiles, Clothing and
Related Arts for the period January 1st to June 50, 1956, at & salary of $1200.00 for the six
months. This item was referred to the President, Secretary and Comptroller at the November 9th
Board neetinr: It is now recommended.

22. Change in uhe status of Mr. Buford Grigsby, half-time graduate assistant in Botany, to that of
full-time Instructor for the period January 1, 1956 to June 50, 1956, at a salary of S135.00
oer month.

i-.ooitions to



1210
December 19, 1955

\ APPOINTMENTS, continued
tdch* tions to ^

i Additions to staff requested because of increased enrollments:

\ 23. Appointment of Dr. H. C. Abbott as half-tine Instructor in Botany for the oeriod January 1,
1956 to March 51, 1956, at the rate of $60.00 per month. Dr. Abbott has been employed

: during the fall term on a part-time basis at $50.00 oer month.

24. Appointment of Mr. Herbert Ohmen as half-~ime assistant in Chemistry (quantitative analysis)
for the winter term, at the rate of .$60.00 per month. Mr. Ohmen was on a quarter-time
basis at §50.00 oer month during the fall term.

25. Appointment of Mr. Keith Crane as quarter-time assistant in Chemistry (Biological) for the
winter term, at the rate of ^50.00 )er month.

26. Change in the status of Mr* "„ E. Rice, oart-time Instructor in Economics, to full tine for
• the period January 1, 1956 to June 50, 1956, with an increase in salary from $75.00 to Si55.
; per month.

27o Appointment of a part-time laboratory assistant'in accounting, Department of Economics, for
the period Ja.nua.rv 1, 1956 to April 1, 1956, at the rate of $^0*00 ner month.

23. Appointment of an additional Instructor in Speech for the v-inter and spring terms at a
salarv of 81200.00 for the •oeriod.

•

i

On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by
because of- increased enrollments*

Mr. Hals tea c., it ?ras voted to approve the additions to staff

Extension
s"oo ointments
under Ban1:-
head-Jones.

Extension Service arroointments under Bankheed-Jones fundc:

29. Mr. William F. Johnston as State Discussion Group Leader for the period January 1, 19o6
to June 50, 1936, at a salary rate of S500Q.00 per year* Mr. Johnston has held the position
of Agricultural Agent for VanBuren County.

On motion of Mr* Berkey* seconded by Mrs. Wilson, it was voted, to approve the appointment of Mr.
Johnston for a six months period.

50* Miss Grace Mitchell as District Home Demonstration /rent for Midland and Saginaw Counties,
7:1th appointment effective January 1, 1956 et a salary of 82000' "oer year.

51. Mrs. Grace A. VanderKolk as Home Demonstration Agent for Ottawa County, effective January 1,
1936 at the salary of SlSOO per year*

52. Mrs. Bertelle Russell as Home Demonstration Agent for 7;sshtenaw County, effective January 1,
1956 et $1800.00 per year.

35. Miss Eleanor Densmore as District Home Demonstration Agent for Cass^ VenBuren, Berrien and
St. Joseph counties at a salary of «i2000."DO oer vear, effective December 15, 1955.

34. Miss Agnes McKinley as Home Demonstration A^ent in either Genesee or T"ent counties, effective
January 1, 1956., at the salary of S2000.00.oer year*

55. Miss Catherine Hallock as Home Demonstration Agent for Calhoun County, effective January 1,
1936 at §1800 per vear.

36* Miss Marion Moore as District Home Demonstration Ap-ent for Benzie, Menistee, Leelanau and
Grand Traverse counties, effective January 1st at a salary of $1800*00 per year.

37. Miss Alice Kertzler as District Hone Demonstration Apent for Otsego, Montmorency, Crawford,
Oscocia end Presque Isle counties, effective January 1st at a salary of 81800,00 per year.

33. Miss Ruth Fritsche as District Home Demonstration Agent for Tuscole., Bay, end Huron counties,
effective January 1st at a. salary of £1600*00 oer year.

'39o • Temporary appointment of Mr. Ralph E. Loomis as Extension Specialist in Farm Management for
the period December 20, 1955 to June 30, 1936, at the rate of &150.00 r>er month.

40. Transfer of Miss Alice Betes from the position of County Club Agent of Cs.lhoun County to
that of Assistant State Club Leader, effective January Isz at a salary of §2400.00 'oer year.

41. Mr. Llewellyn B* Karr as District Club Agent, effective January 1st at e salary of #2000*00
per year*

42. Mr. Orville ?. ralker as District Club Agent, effective January 1st at a salary of S1800.00
"oer year.

i

45. Mr, Clarence E. Prentice as District Club Agent, effective January 1st at n salary of S-2100
-per year.

44. Mr, Victor C. Seal as District Club Agent, effective January 1st at s salary of &S100 oer year,

45* Miss Harriet Kilborn as stenographer in the State Club Office, effective January 1st a
salary of $1080.00 oer year.



I

I

I

December 19, 1955

APPOINTMENTS, continued
Extension Service appointments under Bankhead-Jones funds, continued.

46. Mr* Olin L« Lepard as District Club Agent for Midland, Gratiot and Isabella Counties,
effective January 1st at a salary of $1900*00 'oer year.

47. Mr. Wilton L« Finley as County Agricultural Agent for losco County, effective January 1st at
a salary of §2200*00 per year.

On motion of Mr. Daane, seconded by Mr. Berkey, it was voted to approve the Extension Service
appointments under Bankhead-Jones funds.

TRAVEL

1211

Travel

1. Mileage on one car to Cincinnati and return,.so that members of the Department of Modern-
Languages may attend Modern Language Association meetings during the Christmas holidays,
(&3Q.00 allowed).

2. Mileage on one car to St. Louis, Missouri, end return for members of the Physics Department
staff attending1 meetings of the American Physics! Society, December Slst to January 2nd.
(§50.00 allowed).

5. Mileage on one car to St. Louis end return for Farm Crops Department members who wish to attend
meetings of the American Association for the Advancement of Science during the holidays.
(§50.00 allowed).

4. Mileage on one car to St. Louis and return for Botany Department staff members who wish to
attend American Association for the Advancement of Science meetings. Mileage is requested if
three or more members of the staff go; if only one is able to, railroad and pullman fare
(approximately $35.00) is asked. (850.00 allowed).

5. Mileage on one car to St. Louis, so that members of the Entomology Department may attend Am-
erican Association of Economic Entomologists meetings, December 50th to January 2nd. One-half
of expense is to be charged to departmental funds, one-half to extension funds- ($50.00
allowed) •

6. Mileage on tv/o cars to St. Louis and return so that members of the Sections of Botany and
• Horticulture,. Experiment Station, may attend meetings of the American Association for the Ad-
vancement of Science. Expenses are to be charged to the respective budgets. (S50.00 allowed•)

7. Railroad and pullman fare to New York City and. return for Professor E. E. Hill, so that he may
attend meetings of the American Farm Economics Association, December 27th to^SOth. (Mileage
only allowed).

8. Full expenses to New York City and return, so that the following people may attend meetings of
the National Collegiate Athletic Association, American Football Coaches1 Association, etc.,
during the Christmas holidays:

Dr. R. C. Huston
C, W..Bachman
R. H, Young

•

i

9, Railroad and pullman fare to St. Louis and return for Dr» H. R. Hunt, so that he :nay attend
American Association for the Advancement of Science meetings during the Christmas holidays.
(Mileage only allowed).

10. Railroad and pullman fare to Ne^ York City and return for Mr. S. G-. Bergrquist, so that he may
attend meetings of the Geological Society of America December 26th to 28th. (Mileage only
allowed)•

11. Full expenses to Hev/ York City and return for Dean L. C. Smraons, who is to speak on the Asso-
ciation of American Colleges program January 16th.

12. See below.
13. Railroad fare to Chicago and return for one member of the Speech Department, so that he nwj

attend holiday meetings of the National Association of Teachers of Speech. (Mileage only
allowed).

14. Railroad fare to St. Louis, Missouri, end. return for one member of the Mathematics Department,
so that he may attend, holiday meetings of the. American Mathematical Society.

15. Railroad fare to Chattanooga, Tennessee and. return for one member of the History Department, so
that he may attend meetings of the American Association of Teachers of History during the
holidays.

1 C Railroad fere to New York City and return so that one member of the Sociology Department may
attend, holiday meetings of the American Sociological Society*

17. Railroad fare to New York City and return so that one member of the Economics Department may
attend holiday meetings of the American Economic Society.

18. Railroad fare only to Cleveland and return for Professor 3. A, Finney, so that he may attend
American Road Builders Association meetings January 21st,

12, Railroad fare to Cincinnati and return for two members of the English Department, so that they

may attend meetings of the Modern Language Association during the Christmas holidays. (Mileage

for only one allowed.)



1212
December 19, 1955

Travel TRAVEL, continued

19• Full expenses to Chicago and return for Professor L* 0, Miller, so that he may attend a
meeting of the Commission on the Use of Michigan Coal, of which he is a College-Appointed
member.

20. Full expenses to Philadelphia: end return for Professor Richards, so thst he may attend
meetings of the National Association of Schools of Music December 50th and 51st*

21* Recommendation of Director Gardner for the allowance of one day's maintenance expenses
for Messrs. Father, Kegee, Millar, Granthsm, Brov/n and Freeman, who stayed over in
Chicago from other meetings to attend e Department of Agriculture conference celled on
December £th. Expenses are to be charred to the respective Experiment Station -sections*

22. Full expenses to Chicaro and return for Professor £• B. Hill, who was asked to attend the
conference mentioned in item 22*

•23. Recommendation for en allowance of $30.00 toward the expenses of Dr. M.. D. Pirnie, v/ho
attended the North Centre! States Game Conference at Urbane., Illinois, December 5th end
.6th.

24. Recommendation for an allowance of automobile mileage and. maintenance expenses to Chicago
end return for Dr. H. S. Patton and Dr. R. V. Gunn, who attended a meeting of the American
Institute of Cooperation on December 6th* Expenses are to be charged to Extension funds*

25* Request for an allowance of automobile mileage (S27.50) to Indianapolis for Dr. W. L.
Mallmann, .who attended s conference of bacteriologists, patholopists, and allied workers
on November 15th.

26. Railroad and mllman fare to Eew York City and return for Dr. F.W. Fabian, so thst he may
attend holiday meetings of the Society of American Bacteriologists. Expenses are to be
charged to Gra.sselli funds.

•

i

fiscal setu-o
of Ex*}. Sta »
^o r r~} a 1 ̂-̂  c e
of veer*

On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Halste&d, it was voted to approve the travel requests.

MISCELLANEOUS

2. Recommendation of Director Gardner for the fallowing changes in the fiscal setup of the
Experiment Station for the balance of the year, made necessary cy the acquisition of
£16,457,50 in Bankhead-Jones funds:

a. Transfer of the following portions of salaries:

iName

L. 1*. lurk (Soils)
C, ?. Clc?rk (An. Peth.)
L. B. Shell » »•
E. I. Mailman tT "
Opel Gilpin
S. T. Dexter (Farm Crops)
C. F. Huffman (Dairy)
P. S. Lucas t!

G. leylor T!

B. Beehe
3. J. Millar (Agr. Chem.)

v 0. B* Winter "
L. Butler »
\K Blsnkenburg "
J. H. Muncie (Botany)
R* p* Hibbard Tt

G, KenKnight rt

F. C. Bradford (Hort)
C, H. Ma hone;* !t

C. H. Spurway (Soils)

Amount

" 300
100
200
600
50

2100
12.00
1200
500
r" >"*k s~\

450
400
400
150
o an
150
200

1000
1000
700

State
IT

T!

t!

•}\

V.

!?

Tt

11

11

H

!t

It

n
!T

1!

IT

Hatch
State
Purnell

Transfer From Transfer to

Be.nkhes.d-J ones

TT

Tl

V,

It

J :

H

n
• i

T!

IT

Hatch
Bankhead-Jones

b. Pay £bQO of the salar:/ of J. r'. Davis . (Soils) snex ScOO.OO of that of A. L*
Trov^bridge (Soils) from Purnell funds*

c« Re-allot the £10,200*00 State funds released in (s.) above to the operating budgets
of the several sections and substations of the Experiment Station as follows:

i

Agricultural Engineering
Animal Husbandry
Animal Pathology
Bacteriology
Entomology
Home Economics
Horticulture
Plant Physiology
Plant Patholop-v

^400.00
1000.00
500.00

1000.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
ocp, on

(continued')



r
December 19, 1935

MISCELLAMEOUS_^cgntinugd

1. Changes in fiscal set-up of Experiment Station (continued):

c. Re-ellotment of State funds released to operating budgets of sections and substations
as follows (continued):

i Soils
Graham Station
Lake City Station
Director?s Office

$ 500,00
500.00
500.00

4000.00

j-Jhanges in'
f iscal setup
;of Sxp. Ste..

£10200.00

i
d. Allot Bankhead-Jones funds to the operating budgets of the following sections of the

Station:

Farm Crops
Horticulture
Soils

81000,00
500.00
500,00

i

On motion of ?.ir. Daene, seconded by Mr. Brody, it wss voted to approve a, b, c end d under 1.

2. Recommendation of Director Gardner for the acceptance of fuad$1200.00 from the Grasselli
Chemical Company of Cleveland in exchange for specific research work by the Bacteriology
Section of the Experiment Station, as stipulated in agreement on file/

On motion of Mr. Downing, seconded by Mr. Daene, it was voted to defer the above item for further
investigation find report at the January meeting.

3. Recommendation of Director Gardner for the acceptance of a fund of g 400.00 from the Unjoin
Company of Kalamazoo, Michigan, for research -work on bacteriophatre by the Bacteriology Section,
i'ms is accepted without obligation on the Dart of the College.

On motion of Mr. Berfcey, seconded by Mr. Downing, it was voted to epprove the above item.

4. Recommendation of Dean Anthony for en increase in the salary of Mr. Gifford Pete* Extension
Specialist, in Economics, from 83185.00 to $5500.00 per year, effective es of D-cemb— 1st
A commensurate increase for Mr. R. ?. C-unn, Extension Specialist in Economics" ̂ S ' P I P O r-com-
mendea, from SS170 to $3500 per year, effective as of December 1st.

On motion of Mr. Bsene, seconded by Mr. Brody, it r;as voted to approve the above item.

5. Recommendation that diplomas be granted to those candidates for graduation and for advanced
degrees vho shall have completed requirements at the end of the fall term, according; to the
Registrar's records, es follows:

Defer
tance of
Gra ss ̂ lli

Acceptance of
:S400' fund
from Uojohn

iSalary inc.
!for Oifford
:Patch - also
:R. V. Gunn

•Franted at
close of

.fall term.

I

Division of Agriculture
Degree: Bachelor of Science

Frank JVVaydik

Division of Applied Science
Degree: Bachelor of Science

Mary Margaret Dunks
Anita Leavitt
-'••Walter Henry Obenauf

Division of Applied Science
Degree: Bachelor of Science

Albert H, Baker
Daniel LaVern Prendergast

Division of Home Economics
Degree: Bachelor of Science

Thelma Hoke
Eleanor Mary Koning
Virginia Lillian Webb

Division of t-J-npineering
Bachelor of Science
m, Mechanical c, Chemical

Merlin Crane, in
Frederick W% Kerr^ ch

Division of Liberal Arts

Degree: Bachelor of Arts

Lawrence Howard Beck
Ernest Archie Hsskin
George Allen Prescott

Business Acministrstior
Derree: Bachelor of Arts

Roger William Kenyon
Jesse Wilson Smith'

public School Music
Depree: Bachelor of Musi

Audrev Marie 01mstead

i
Division of Veterinary Science
Degree: Doctor of Veterinary Medicine

Woodrov; A* Deppa
Warren Do Murdock

honor

i'. o va nee c. u e e; r e e s
Master of Arts

Emanuel Leonard r'ing
Howard Franklin Shout

?.;"aster of Sciaace

Corcoran Freder ick Clarke
": ̂  11 ° r '•> o n & s P a vr son

;-;ciuc£.tion

Physics :

Da irv "us hendrv



= : , December 19, 1935

School eqiiiD- MISCELLANEOUS., continued
SOld tO ;
Tieslett Schcci; 6. Recommendation of Dr* Austin that school equioment no^ at the Haslett school and in-

ventoried (1918) ei S451.53, be turned over to the Kaslett Board of Education for a
: consideration of ̂ 100.00. Eouipment ves in use in Haslett before teacher training v-ork

was transferred to Okemos some years ago.

On motion of Mr, Daane, seconded by Mr. Helstead, it y,rp£ voted to rp-orove the above
recommendation•

3100 added to
Zoology Bept. 7* Request of Deen Huston for the addition of $100.00 to the Zoolopy Department maintenance
budget* budget, to oay for extra student help needed because of greater enrollment*

$450 added to Further, request of Dean Huston for addition of #450.00 to the Physiology Department
Physiology j maintenance budget, to nay for additional help needed* These tv;o items were referred to
Deot* budget. I the President, Secretary,, and Comptroller at the ilovember 9th Board meeting; they are

! no*w recommended*

; On motion of Mr, Berkey, seconded by Mr. Halstead, it was voted to approve'item 7,
Allotment of i
£510 for 8. .Reousst of Director Gardner for the allotment of $510.00 to the Graham Station bucket,
Graham Elation to take care of commercial sLors.pe costs for fruit. Four to five hundred dollars above
budget. the usual income plus this ercoense v;iil be realized from its sale when market conditions

are favorable.

On motion of Mr. i'ov.TiinF, seconded h^-r Mrs. Wilson, it ves voted to approve the above item.
Accident re-
port William 9. Accident and first aid report on Williem T-I. Morgan, Buildings and Grounds employee ̂ "ho

en, was injured vhile at work:

Operation and anesthetic (Dr. Randall) £60.00
Sparro-r Hospital 27.50
College Hospital 23.50

.$116.00

On notion of Mr. Eerkey, seconded by Mr, Downing, it was voted to aporove the above item,
funds to be &T8T~A from the B. °-. G. budget.

Press .Associ-
ation invited 10. Re commend 8. ti on that the Board extend its usual invitation to the Michigan Press /.ssocistion
to banquet at to hold its- annual meeting on the campus and to attend s. dinner given at college expense.
College-

On motion of Mr. Erody, seconded by Mr. Deane, it vies voted to approve the above item.
1956 football
schedule ill. Presentation of 195P football schedule for Board approval,
eooroved.. \

On motion of Mr* Daane, seconded by Mr* Brody, it ?ras voted to auorove the 1926 football

Hesolutions re:
nznzn? of 12. Communication, from C. Fred Schneider relative to the proposal fostered by the .Alumni
ivianisLee na— i-.s'socis.tion in narriir;?" the ne*** national forest in v^est^m Michigan after Charles Wo

tlon^l forest Gaafield, deceased.

Chas. Garfield On motion of Mr. Daane; seconded, by Mr. Berkey, it r;?s voted unanimously that the State
Board of .Agriculture/u%on Senator Varidenberr rn6 other me-Tibers of the Michir^— delegation
in Congress ihe desirc:bilixy of naming x̂ he Manistee National Forest in honor of Charles
V1". Oarfield^ distinguished alumnus of Michigan State College* Mr. Daane ras asked to "ore-
oare the necessary resolutions and present them to the Congressional deleratioru
(Resolutions on file).

Sec. TJannahfs
salary in- 15, The President recommended that, en amount of o!500e00 nsr year be added zo the salary
ireased* of Secretary John Hannah^ effective January 1T 1956«

• On motion of Mr. u?.ene, seconded by Mr« Berkey, it was voted to approve the above recommendation,
)oach Bach—
man s salary 1 ^ Recomraendation uha.t en increase of S500.00 be made to the selary of Coach Charles F«
increased. Bachrnan, effective January 1, 1956.

iylrs» Nutting T On motion of Mre Berkey, seconded by Mr, 3rody« it was voted to approve the above recommendation.

S c : ~ a ; -•- m
in'~ 15* RecommendaLion th r t ~che salary of Mrs» Margaret A:uttincr, Secret,ar\r to the Dean of At>r>lied

C* 7^ O £i Q d (~\ i • "' '

-v ' - i w i--* Science, be increased 860*^0 per year^ effective January 1, 1S36.

-^nsx* Doiicy

On motion of Mr* Brocyt seconded by F.'h% Falst^ad^ it x!&& voted to ro^rove the above recominenda-
tion,

e * ' —
^' !?><. The President recommended an institutional oolicv to the effect that all testing fnd

other services conducted for orivate concerns be marie # matter of record v.n th the oresi-
ices
"""""; dent subject to the aooroval o? the Str?te Board of Agriculture and trrt all funn.s for such

•oro,̂ ects be handled through the Collore Accounting Office*

Indemnity ... , . ,v .r „ . . . , , . , ,, . . .
. ,, On mot/ion 01 iVir. Bericev, seconrieo »)y ivirk. i-crrnmr* i t was vozs?< to ao'orove one anove ^ecommennat^ on

agreement Y^izh ' lf ' "• " y — :— • • " " "
---*iL""'x ^ *- " X7̂  Request from the Comptroller t^ac an indernnl.tv f.\cfreernent v;lth the Bankers '['rust Ccno^nv* i n -
aor)roved* ^ . .,,, ^ ^ , " ' "

volvxnr :;:.4^.i;..)? ce s ipneo ,

•Jn motion of Mr. 'Berkey, seconded by Mr. Brody, i t was voted to aonrove the above request*

1

1

1

1

•



December 19, 1955 1215

MISCELLANEOUS, continued ; ;

18. Dean R* C# Huston makes the following recommendations in regard to work done under the VitaminiRecommende-
Assey project:

i

i

1. That it be handled es a department project with copies of all invoices going to the
Accounting Office and all checks being received end disbursed from that office,

?.• That Dr. C. A. Hcopert be given e.n increase in salary from £3165.00 to §3465.00, effective
January 1, 1956. (This recommendation is based upon the fact that Dr, Hoopert is one of
the key men deserving of an increase in salary st the first opportunity end. in recognition
of the added burden of supervising the laboratory of the Vitamin .Assay oroject.)

On motion of Mr* Deane, seconded by Mr. Berkey, it ?:as voted, to leave the above matter to the
President, after discussion with the Administrative Grour).

PRESIDENTS REPORTS

1. Approve! of the aooointment of E!r* Alexis J» Panshin as Assistant Professor of Forestry,-
effective December 15th st a salary of §2400 oer year, Appointment is to be on P twelve
months • basis', ivith additional reimbursement for eny summer school v/ork required. Dr. Psnshin
replaces partially Messrs. Begins end Festveld (resigned).

2. .ftoprove1 of the anointment of Dr. R. D. Anthony as Professor of Pomology and Research Associ-
ate in Horticulture for the period beginning January 1, 1956 and ending March 51, 1956? at a
salary of $550*00 'oer month. Dr* Anthony replaces Dr. R, E. Liarshell, rho is now on leave.

3. Appointment of Professor A. A:. Aoplegate as Professor of Journalism end, Heed, of the Department
of Publications and Journalism, effective January 1, 1956 st 8. salary of $5750 oer year. •
Professor Applegste replaces Professor A. H* Kelson, v/ho died this fall.

ions on Vita-
in Assay
ro.iect.

President?s
Reuorts.

A Acceptance of the resignation of Mr* R. r. Plrobdsme, Extension Forester, effective November
50, 19.35.

i

5. Delegation of Professor C* Yv# Chamberlain to represent the College at the inauguration of
President H, G. James at Ohio University, Athens*

6. Authorization of complete expenses from Washington, D. C , to New York and return to East
Lansing for Dean Marie Dye,, "-ho will interview candidates for positions in New York following
meetings in Washington -which s^- is attending at her ovrn expense.

7. Allowance of full expenses to Chicago and return for Mr. George Amundson^ who attended meetings
of the American Society of Agricultural Engineers December 4th and 6th. Expenses were
charged to Extension funds,

8* Allowance of full expenses to Chicago end. return for Mr.-Walter Southworth, who vras in charge
of the College colt exhibit'at the International; expenses are to be charged to the Farmers?

Week Exhibits budget,

9. Allowance of full expenses "00 Chicago end return for Mr. Hay Heydrick, v;ho was in charge of
Short Course students attending the International; expenses are to be charged to Short Course

Resignation

Travel

10. Approval of an allowance of approximately §26.00 on expenses to New York City and return for
Mr* G-. 0o Stewart, so that he might attend meetings of the American Alumni Council. December 8
and 9.

11 • Travel authorisation to Washington and return was granted Mr« K. A. ̂ erg, in cozvosixy with
ethers, at the November Board meeting. An additional allowance of mileage to Detroit and return
and of railroad and puilman fare from Detroit to Washington.was necessary a.nd was allowed^ ;
since he vras called for an earlier Extension conference.

12. Approval of Athletic Association labor payrolls totalling $450-10 and covering services of
thirty-one staff members at athletic events during the frll terns.

•
;Irbor psy-
;rolls "DO*

On motion of Mr, -3rody, seconded by Mr. He.lst.ead, it ?;as voted to approve the Presidents Reports,

MISCELLANEOUS REPORTS -eoort of
~ ~ Comm. on oe-

!• Reoort of the committee (Secretary Hannah and Dean Anthony) appointed at the November Board tioion^from
meeting to investigate a request received from dairy farmers that the College "OEY the cost of
milk production olus cartage to the Creamery* (Report on file in Secretary's Office).

i!eiry tarmers

i
Kenort accepted a

2, Reoort of the committee (president Shawy Secretary R&nnah, Comptroller ^illcins, Dern Anthony
Con, report on|
cost of ad-
ministoringand Director Gardner)- appointed at the September Board meeting to meke a study of costs 01"

administering the extension orogrem with the idea of making charges for acministretion costs- Extension "or<
The reoort indicates th?t s.vprGy.Lme.lely SI?.,000 r)er year in items charged to the college budget. prrm rporove-
are now charged 00 the Extension Division ^nd being oaic for out of Benkhe&ci-Jones funds*

On motion o^ Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr. downing* it ?as voted to ^cceot the reoort of the committee.



1216 T e c em b e r 19, 19 £ 5

BUILDING COMMITTEE ITEMS

Furniture & 1, Been Mitchell recommends and the Dormitory Committee aporoves the recommendation that
simole drapes between £-275.00 and $400.00 be spent in purchasing furniture and s'imole drapes for the
to be ourches- social room in Wells Hell.
ed for social
room WellsHell On motion of Mrs, Wilson, seconded by ivlra Kalstt-ad, it was voted to j-oorove the ̂ oove recorn-

for W?.£ oro-
iect on union

9-8,000 to be • 2, The V."PA oroject on the Union Build in? does not include the hotel rooms on the second rnd
made available third, floors or any work on the fourth floor. The work of Buildings and Grounds employees

and ell of the mg'oeri&l used in these rreas V.T=: purchased against the oririnrl r?A job-
order, /.pproxim?tely $10,000 •'•?? charred grainst the job order that v?es not contemplated
In '"Vi- o^iririr^. ""° f ^^oiecTr ""ho V"?i\ "OBODIO rk^r:ues fc that we mrke full contribution ss
pledged in the original spoliation* This requires the settinr over of tn rdditioncl
amount to this project. It ie surfested that 88,000 be made svrilrbl?? for this oroject
and In order to do this that the £'27,574.20 originally set up for the Chemicr-1 ?n^Ineerinp:
Building be returned to the Rehabilitation Fund end. the £3,000 necesssry for the union job
be taken from the replenished Rehabilitation fund.

^verdraxt on
#5-23 to be
charged to
W.H. job and
B.&G. Ma int.

On motion of Mr, Brody, seconded by Mr, Dovninr, it was voted to r^yorove the above i*tterr»•

2* The completed v;?iL Project #5-28 hzd. set aside for its completion P774.00. V'hen completed
the total cost v;es £950,30- Enourh six-inch cast iron 'oioe was silvered, to run the water
main to Hells Hall for the Sprinkler System. It ir recommended that -vlSO.OO of the over-
draft be charged a^inst the Wells Hall job and the rerririninr 056,00 be charged against
•olumbing end maintenance, 7*1059-1.

1

On motion of Mr. Brody^ seconded by Mr, Hslsterd, it was voted to approve the above item.
Overdraft on

dam oz ̂ 5̂ :5 4t The yTPA- Dam Project ?5-4, our number 380 is comoleted. The original project called for our
to be charged contribution of £?.717.50i There is en overdraft of :!'525.00- Mr. Pavenoort asks for an
zo r?.% u. at}pro"ori?tion to cover this. It Is recommended that the overdraft be charred to Buildings
I Maintenance. rrid Grounds Maintenance^ f;'l_07B-7> v:ith the understandinr that If at the end. of the yeer it

becomes necessary to sunol^raent this budget, the matter be reconsidered.

On motion of Mr. Brody. seconded by ilr. Halstead, l̂t v.-as voted to aoorove the above item.
I/io action on

changes in 5̂  The addition to the Dairy Research Barn and the addition to the Blacksmith Shop and the over-
transiormers, loaded electrical lines already runninr to the farm buildings require many changes In trans-

formers ? lines^ etc. Mr, Davenoort estimates the cost of these electrical changes at
82075»00.

e r r»

On jriotion of Mrs. ^ seconded by Mr* Daane, it wag voted to oefer action en the above item
in

hveve length
a.ooroved.

The Federal Radio Commission has approved a change in wave length from 1040 to 850, effec-
tive January 14th• Mr.. Brld^in, chairman of the Radio Committee, recommends the ourchase
of the necessary equipment for the change - total cost, :;:'1150.00. It is recommended that
this be taken from the general fund.

motion of Mr* ĵ erkey, seconded by Mr. Brody, it was voted to a;oorove the ehove item.

1

-i-ncrease m
iar. ^rover s
salary.

\j\T\ 3ald?/in also su^rests thet due to the increased oeriod in which the station will operat
(<? hours n day instead of 2 hours e day) that Mr. f-rover should have his salary increased
810.00 ner month effective January 1st. His oresent salary is ?:1P?O.OO o year.

On
No action on

service uo
Forestry
Cabin*

College to
contribute
fi?< O j U J "U \J O

?6,000 to
Short Course
Dormitory

Ballroom
lobby to be

n motion of Mr* Brody, seconded by ";r» Doiminr* it 7;?s voted to z^rove zhe above item*

'?he Forestry Cabin has 'been completed with ¥VA helo except for electrical service. Mr.
Davenport estimates the COST: of electrical service to this buildinr at 8400.00. ??00*00
is recommended.

On motion of Mr, Rrody5 seconded by Mr. Do?:ninr, ĵ t was voted to defer ccticr: on the rbove ite

Dr* H?ber has indicated the willinrness of the V7P£ to build the Short Course Dormitory, if
the Collepe will contribute from r-JOOQ to ?f^000. Pl?ns have been prepared. If aoproved
the necessary contribution s?iould be taken from the Rehabilitation Fund. Total cost es"Gi~

On motion of Mr. Berkey* seconded b:r Mr. Brody, it was voted to aoorove the above item, v--ith
the understanding thst the president is authorized to authorise for the Boevd the contribution
of from &30Q0 to f:6000 for the completion of this project.

10. The Dormitory Committee recommends the furnishing of the ba.llroom lobby in the Union
Suilcinr so as to make this area available for winter term student oartler?*

On motion of Mr, Berkey, seconded by Mr. f-Ie.lstead, i t was voted. io aoorove the above i t em,
imoney to come from the Union Commons fund.

l ie meeting Ecnourned. a t o:50 D,!L


